

## Judgment/Order: 12.08.2024.

## JUDGMENT/ORDER

This is an appeal filed under sub-section (3) of Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005. Brief fact of the case is that the appellants Shri Tadu Tallang on **22.11.2023** filed an RTI application under Form-'A' before the PIO-cum-Project Director, DPDO, Lemmi, Pakke Kessang District, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh whereby, seeking various information, as quoted in Form-A application. The Appellant, being not satisfied with the information received from the PIO, filed the First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 22.12.2023, Appellant, again having not received the required information from the FAA, filed the Second Appeal before the Arunachal Pradesh Information on 23/01/2023 and the Registry of the Commission (APIC), having receipt of the appeal, registered it as APIC No. 60/2024 and processed the same for its hearing and disposal.

Accordingly, matter came up for hearing before the Commission for 2 (two) times i.e on 12/06/2024 and 12/08/2024. In this hearing of the appeal on  $12^{th}$  day of August, 2024, both the parties found absent however, the appellant has submitted n application addressed to the SIC for disposing off the Appeal case No. APIC-60/2024.

The Commission has accepted the request of the appellant and close the Appeal case No. APIC-60/2024 filed against the PIO-cum-PD, DFDO, Lemmi. Accordingly, the case is disposed off and closed once for all.

Judgment/Order pronounced in the open Court by the Commission today on this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of July, 2024. Each copy of Judgment/Order be furnished to the parties.

Given under my hand and seal of this Commission/Court on this 3rd day of July, 2024,

(Khopey Thaley) State Information Commissioner APIC, Itanagar. Dated Itanagar, the ...... August, 2024.

sh

rg rd

- Copy to:
  1. The PIO-cum-Project Director, DPDO, Lemmi, Pakke Kessang District, Arunachal Pradesh for information and necessary action please.
  - Shri Tadu Tallang, Chimpu Itanagar, PO/PS, Itanagar, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh for information & necessary action. Contact No. 9402773431
  - 4. The Computer Programmer for upload on the Website of APIC, please.

5. Office Copy.

Memo.No.APIC-60/2024/ ) 31

(Khopes Thales) State Information Commissioner APIC, Itanagar.

State Information Commission at Frunachal Fradesh Information Commission itanagar.3